

19-4254(L),
20-31, 20-32,
20-41

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW YORK; CITY OF NEW YORK; STATE OF COLORADO; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; STATE OF DELAWARE; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF MARYLAND; COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF MICHIGAN; STATE OF MINNESOTA; STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW MEXICO; STATE OF OREGON; COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF VERMONT; COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF WISCONSIN; CITY OF CHICAGO; AND COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SENATOR DANIEL COATS
AND REPRESENTATIVE DAVID WELDON IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Michael V. Hernandez
(Counsel of Record)
Bradley J. Lingo
Michael G. Schietzelt
Robertson Center for Constitutional Law
REGENT UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1000 Regent University Drive
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
757.352.4724

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC., PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, INC., NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH ASSOCIATION, PUBLIC HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.,
Consolidated-Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ALEX M. AZAR, II, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendants-Appellants,

DR. REGINA FROST AND CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS,
Interveners-Defendants-Appellants,

ROGER T. SEVERINO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR, OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Consolidated-Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Congress Has Consistently Prioritized the Conscience Rights of Those in the Health Care Industry	3
II. The Coats-Snowe Amendment’s Non-Exclusive Definitions Provide Broad Protections.....	5
A. The Coats-Snowe Amendment uses examples to define “Health Care Entity” non-exclusively.....	7
B. The Coats-Snowe Amendment intentionally deviates from Title VII’s framework for conscience protections.....	9
III. The Weldon Amendment’s Broad Protections Similarly Support the Conscience Rule’s Definitions	13
A. The Weldon Amendment broadly defines “health care entity.”	17
B. The Weldon Amendment, like the Coats-Snowe Amendment, intentionally departs from the Title VII framework for conscience protections	21
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Azar</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	12
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	6
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1990).....	1, 19
<i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Pub. Emp’t Relations Bd.</i> , 485 U.S. 589 (1982)	2, 19
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	4
<i>Valley Hosp. Ass’n, Inc. v. Mat-Su Coal. for Choice</i> , 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997).....	14
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	10, 21
42 U.S.C. § 238n	6
42 U.S.C. § 238n(c).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 238n(c)(2)	8
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395w–22(j)(3)(B).....	12

42 U.S.C. § 1396u–2(b)(3)(B).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 14406(1).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b).....	12
Pub. L. No. 108-447, Div. F, § 508(d), 118 Stat. 2809 (2004)	16
Pub. L. No. 115-245, Div. B, § 507(d), 132 Stat. 2981 (2018).....	15

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1605.1 (2019).....	11
Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care; Delegations of Authority, 84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019)	2, 16

Legislative Material

119 Cong. Rec. 9,595 (Mar. 27, 1973) (statement of Sen. Church)	4
142 Cong. Rec. S2264–65 (Mar. 19, 1996) (statement of Sen. Coats).....	5, 10, 12
150 Cong. Rec. H10,090 (Nov. 20, 2004) (statement of Rep. Weldon).....	14, 15, 16, 19
150 Cong. Rec. H10,095 (Nov. 20, 2004) (statement of Rep. Smith).....	15
H.R. 5006, 108th Cong. (2004)	16

Other Authorities

1996–1997 Graduate Medical Education Directory,
Accreditation Council for Graduate Med. Educ. (1996),
<http://acgme.org/Portals/0/PDFs/1996-97.pdf>..... 6

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, *Reading Law* (2012) 8

HOLC Guide to Legislative Drafting,
Off. Legis. Couns., U.S. House of Representatives,
https://legcounsel.house.gov/holc/drafting_legislation/drafting_guide.html 18

House Legislative Counsel’s Manual on Drafting Style,
Off. Legis. Couns., U.S. House of Representatives (Nov. 1995)..... 17

James Madison, *Property* (1792), in 1 *The Founders’ Constitution* 598
(Philip B. Kurkland and Ralph Lerner eds., 1986)..... 3

Legislative Drafting Manual,
Off. Legis. Couns., U.S. Senate (Feb. 1997) 8

Maureen Kramlich, *The Abortion Debate Thirty Years Later:
From Choice to Coercion*, 31 *Fordham Urb. L.J.* 783 (2004)..... 14

What We Do, Accreditation Council for Graduate Med. Educ.,
<https://www.acgme.org/what-we-do/overview> 5
